Frontiers in Immunology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Philip Calder,
University of Southampton, United Kingdom
REVIEWED BY
Dagmara Zlotkowska,
Polish Academy of Sciences, Poland

Oglio et al. 10.3389/fimmu.2025.1671729
References
1. Carucci L, Coppola S, Luzzetti A, Voto L, Giglio V, Paparo L, et al.
Immunonutrition for pediatric patients with cow’s milk allergy: how early
interventions could impact long-term outcomes. Front Allergy. (2021) 2:676200.
doi: 10.3389/FALGY.2021.676200
2. Nocerino R, Leone L, Cosenza L, Berni Canani R. Increasing rate of
hospitalizations for food-induced anaphylaxis in Italian children: An analysis of the
Italian Ministry of Health database. J Allergy Clin Immunol. (2015) 135:833–835.e3.
doi: 10.1016/J.JACI.2014.12.1912
3. Paparo L, Picariello G, Bruno C, Pisapia L, Canale V, Sarracino A, et al.
Tolerogenic effect elicited by protein fraction derived from different formulas for
dietary treatment of cow’s milk allergy in human cells. Front Immunol. (2021)
11:604075. doi: 10.3389/FIMMU.2020.604075
4. Aw M, Penn J, Gauvreau GM, Lima H, Sehmi R. Atopic march: collegium
internationale allergologicum update 2020. Int Arch Allergy Immunol. (2020) 181:1–10.
doi: 10.1159/000502958
5. Carucci L, Nocerino R, Coppola S, Bedogni G, Capasso P, Giglio V, et al. Factors
influencing the natural history of non-IgE-mediated gastrointestinal food allergies in
paediatric age: a prospective multicentre cohort study. BMJ Paediatr Open. (2025) 9:
e003203. doi: 10.1136/BMJPO-2024-003203
6. Coppola S, Carucci L, Oglio F, Di Sarra C, Ozen G, Berni Canani R. Nutritional
strategies for the prevention and management of cow’s milk allergy in the pediatric age.
Nutrients. (2023) 15:3328. doi: 10.3390/NU15153328
7. Berni Canani R, Caminati M, Carucci L, Eguiluz-Gracia I. Skin, gut, and lung
barrier: Physiological interface and target of intervention for preventing and treating
allergic diseases. Allergy: Eur J Allergy Clin Immunol. (2024) 79:1485–500. doi: 10.1111/
ALL.16092
8. Niewiem M, Grzybowska-Chlebowczyk U. Intestinal barrier permeability in
allergic diseases. Nutrients. (2022) 14:1893. doi: 10.3390/NU14091893
9. Poto R, FuscoW, Rinninella E, Cintoni M, Kaitsas F, Raoul P, et al. The role of gut
microbiota and leaky gut in the pathogenesis of food allergy. Nutrients. (2023) 16:92.
doi: 10.3390/nu16010092
10. Fiocchi A, Cabana MD, Mennini M. Current use of probiotics and prebiotics in
allergy. J Allergy Clin Immunol Pract. (2022) 10:2219–42. doi: 10.1016/
J.JAIP.2022.06.038
11. Aitoro R, Simeoli R, Amoroso A, Paparo L, Nocerino R, Pirozzi C, et al.
Extensively hydrolyzed casein formula alone or with L. rhamnosus GG reduces b-
lactoglobulin sensitization in mice. Pediatr Allergy Immunol. (2017) 28:230–7.
doi: 10.1111/PAI.12687
12. Thang CL, Baurhoo B, Boye JI, Simpson BK, Zhao X. Effects of Lactobacillus
rhamnosus GG supplementation on cow’s milk allergy in a mouse model. Allergy
Asthma Clin Immunol. (2011) 7:20. doi: 10.1186/1710-1492-7-20
13. Tan W, Zhou Z, Li W, Lu H, Qiu Z. Lactobacillus rhamnosus GG for cow’s milk
allergy in children: A systematic review and meta-analysis. Front Pediatr. (2021)
9:727127. doi: 10.3389/FPED.2021.727127
14. Nocerino R, Aquilone G, Stea S, Rea T, Simeone S, Carucci L, et al. The burden of
cow’s milk protein allergy in the pediatric age: A systematic review of costs and
chal lenges . Heal thcare (Swi tzer land) . (2025) 13 :888 . doi : 10 .3390/
HEALTHCARE13080888
15. Canani RB, Sangwan N, Stefka AT, Nocerino R, Paparo L, Aitoro R, et al.
Lactobacillus rhamnosus GG-supplemented formula expands butyrate-producing
bacterial strains in food allergic infants. ISME J. (2016) 10:742–50. doi: 10.1038/
ISMEJ.2015.151
16. Aguilar-Toalá JE, Arioli S, Behare P, Belzer C, Berni Canani R, Chatel JM, et al.
Postbiotics—when simplification fails to clarify. Nat Rev Gastroenterol Hepatol. (2021)
18:11. doi: 10.1038/s41575-021-00521-6
17. Khani N, Noorkhajavi G, Reziabad RH, Rad AH, Ziavand M. Postbiotics as
potential detoxification tools for mitigation of pesticides. Probiotics Antimicrob
Proteins. (2024) 16:1427–39. doi: 10.1007/S12602-023-10184-1/FIGURES/4
18. Vieira AT, Fukumori C, Ferreira CM. New insights into therapeutic strategies for
gut microbiota modulation in inflammatory diseases. Clin Transl Immunol. (2016) 5:
e87. doi: 10.1038/CTI.2016.38
Frontiers in Immunology 10
19. Żółkiewicz J, Marzec A, Ruszczyński M, Feleszko W. Postbiotics-A step beyond
pre- and probiotics. Nutrients. (2020) 12:1–17. doi: 10.3390/NU12082189
20. Furone F, Bellomo C, Carpinelli M, Nicoletti M, Hewa-Munasinghege FN,
Mordaa M, et al. The protective role of Lactobacillus rhamnosus GG postbiotic on the
alteration of autophagy and inflammation pathways induced by gliadin in intestinal
models. Front Med (Lausanne). (2023) 10:1085578/BIBTEX. doi: 10.3389/
FMED.2023.1085578/BIBTEX
21. Banakar M, Pourhajibagher M, Etemad-Moghadam S, Mehran M, Yazdi MH,
Haghgoo R, et al. Antimicrobial Effects of Postbiotic Mediators Derived from
Lactobacillus rhamnosus GG and Lactobacillus reuteri on Streptococcus mutans.
Front Biosci (Landmark Ed). (2023) 28. doi: 10.31083/J.FBL2805088
22. Paparo L, Maglio MA, Cortese M, Bruno C, Capasso M, Punzo E, et al. A new
butyrate releaser exerts a protective action against SARS-coV-2 infection in human
intestine. Molecules. (2022) 27:862. doi: 10.3390/MOLECULES27030862
23. Sun K, Xie C, Xu D, Yang X, Tang J, Ji X. Lactobacillus isolates
from healthy volunteers exert immunomodulatory effects on activated peripheral
blood mononuclear cells. J BioMed Res. (2013) 27:116–26. doi: 10.7555/
JBR.27.20120074
24. Braat H, Van Den Brande J, Van Tol E, Hommes D, Peppelenbosch M, Van
Deventer S. Lactobacillus rhamnosus induces peripheral hyporesponsiveness in
stimulated CD4+ T cells via modulation of dendritic cell function. Am J Clin Nutr.
(2004) 80:1618–25. doi: 10.1093/AJCN/80.6.1618
25. Verma R, Lee C, Jeun EJ, Yi J, Kim KS, Ghosh A, et al. Cell surface
polysaccharides of Bifidobacterium bifidum induce the generation of Foxp3+
regulatory T cells. Sci Immunol. (2018) 3. doi: 10.1126/SCIIMMUNOL.AAT6975
26. Gao J, Li Y, Wan Y, Hu T, Liu L, Yang S, et al. A novel postbiotic from

72:230–7. doi: 10.1021/ACS.JAFC.4C08203
29. Miranda VC, Souza RO, Quintanilha MF, Gallotti B, Assis HC, Faria AMC, et al.
A next-generation bacteria (Akkermansia muciniphila BAA-835) presents probiotic
potential against ovalbumin-induced food allergy in mice. Probiotics Antimicrob
Proteins. (2024) 16:737–51. doi: 10.1007/s12602-023-10076-4
30. Niu X, Yin X, Wu X, Zhang Q, Jiang Y, He J, et al. Heat-Killed Bifidobacterium
longum BBMN68 in Pasteurized Yogurt Alleviates Mugwort Pollen-Induced Allergic
Airway Responses through Gut Microbiota Modulation in a Murine Model. Foods.
(2023) 12:2049. doi: 10.3390/foods12102049
31. Sambuy Y, De Angelis I, Ranaldi G, Scarino ML, Stammati A, Zucco F. The
Caco-2 cell line as a model of the intestinal barrier: influence of cell and culture-related
factors on Caco-2 cell functional characteristics. Cell Biol Toxicol. (2005) 21:1–26.
doi: 10.1007/S10565-005-0085-6
32. Chmykhalo V, Zolotukhin P, Pakhomov V, Prutskov A, Khairullina S, Zubtsov
V, et al. Approaches to probiotics properties testing using Caco-2 cells. E3S Web
Conferences. (2020) 175:3024. doi: 10.1051/E3SCONF/202017503024
33. Li J, Li Q, Gao N, Wang Z, Li F, Li J, et al. Exopolysaccharides produced by
Lactobacillus rhamnosus GG alleviate hydrogen peroxide-induced intestinal oxidative
damage and apoptosis through the Keap1/Nrf2 and Bax/Bcl-2 pathways in vitro. Food
Funct. (2021) 12:9632–41. doi: 10.1039/D1FO00277E
34. Ghadimi D, Fölster-Holst R, de Vrese M, Winkler P, Heller KJ, Schrezenmeir J.
Effects of probiotic bacteria and their genomic DNA on TH1/TH2-cytokine production
by peripheral blood mononuclear cells (PBMCs) of healthy and allergic subjects.
Immunobiology. (2008) 213:677–92. doi: 10.1016/J.IMBIO.2008.02.001
35. Ludwig IS, Broere F, Manurung S, Lambers TT, van der Zee R, van Eden W.
Lactobacillus rhamnosus GG-derived soluble mediators modulate adaptive immune
cells. Front Immunol. (2018) 9:1546. doi: 10.3389/FIMMU.2018.01546
frontiersin.org